The Town of Coyle

116 West Main Street
P.O. Box 248
Coyle, OK 73027
P (405) 466-3741
F (405) 466-2644
townofcoyle.myruralwater.com

RESOLUTION 2024-02

A Resolution Establishing Use of Fireworks within the Municipality of Coyle Oklahoma.

WHEREAS, the 4th of July is a commemorative date for the United States; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Coyle encourages all citizens to participate in the annual observance of our Declaration of Independence; and

WHEREAS, the use of fireworks is a traditional method of celebration on the 4th of July; and

WHEREAS, public safety is a basic function of Oklahoma municipalities;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the governing board of the Town of Coyle as follows, concerning the use of fireworks within the town limits:

- 1. Fireworks may be used within the town limits for 10 days prior to the holiday ending on July 7^{th} .
- 2. Fireworks may be used Sunday through Thursday until 10:00 pm and Friday and Saturday until 12:00 am.
- 3. Use of fireworks in a manner that endangers public safety is not approved at any time whether in conjunction with the July 4th celebration or during other times.

The Town of Coyle

116 West Main Street
P.O. Box 248
Coyle, OK 73027
P (405) 466-3741
F (405) 466-2644
townofcoyle.myruralwater.com

4. If weather or other conditions exist that increase the danger related to the use of fireworks beyond that of a prudent man, then during those conditions use of fireworks within the town limits are not permitted.

Adopted by the governing body of the Town of Coyle this 15th day of August, 2023 pursuant to Town of Coyle Resolution 2024-02.

Carl Long, Mayor

Linde Vogan, Town Clerk